
 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: Longleat Room, County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 23 October 2013 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Including the Parishes of Limpley Stoke, Winsley, Monkton Farleigh, Bradford-on-Avon, Holt, 
South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood, Staverton 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, on 01249 706612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
or Peter Dunford (Bradford on Avon Community Area Manager), direct line 01225 713060 or 
(email) peter.dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Rosemary Brown (Chairman) - Bradford 
on Avon North 
Cllr Trevor Carbin – Holt & Staverton 
 

Cllr Magnus Macdonald - Winsley & 
Westwood 
Cllr Ian Thorn (Vice Chairman) – 
Bradford on Avon South 
 



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements  5:30pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 28)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on the 19 June and 18 September 2013. 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport Group meeting held 
on the 2 September 2013. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

5   Ratification of any Recommendations made at the 18 
September 2013 Area Board Meeting  

5:40pm 

 a.The following Community Area Grants were recommended for 
approval: 
 

• BoA Youth Advisory Group requesting £2,850 towards 
improvements at the Poulton Skate Ramps. 

 

• Winsley Parish Council requesting £4,000 towards a bus 
shelter at Bradford Road/ Dane Rise, Winsley. 

 

• Bradford on Avon Friends of Palestine requesting £3,000 
towards a visit to Bradford by young Palestinian dancers. 

 
b. Application submitted by Bradford on Avon Preservation Trust 

for the transfer of Nursery Field, Bradford on Avon Trust in 
accordance with Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset Transfer 
Policy. 

 

 

6   Future Meeting Dates  5:55pm 

 • 20 November 2013 – Cereal Partners Conference Facility, 
Staverton. 

 

 

7   Close  6:00pm 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





Page 1 of 11 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: Westwood Social Club, Lower Westwood BA15 2AP 

Date:  19 June 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.15 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding, Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Magnus Macdonald and Cllr Ian Thorn 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Clark – Area Manager, Local Highways & Streetscene Service 
Jen Wilcocks – Community Co-ordinator, Local Highways & Streetscene Service  
Andy Cadwallader – Engineer, Local Highways & Streetscene Service 
Ian White - Head of Passenger Transport  
 
Town and Parish Councillor 
Holt Parish Council – Jane Grant 
Monkton Farleigh Parish Council – Matthew Midlane 
Westwood Parish Council – Geoff Edwards, Allan Parker 
Wingfield Parish Council – Alan Mines 
Winsley Parish Council – Pam Bennett 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Lisette Harvey 
Wiltshire PCC – Angus Macpherson (Police & Crime Commissioner) 
Bradford on Avon Community Area Network – Jim Lynch, Tony Haffenden & Kim 
Samouelle 
Youth Advisory Group – Kath Brownlee and several young people 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2 of 11 
 
 

 
Total in attendance: 42 
 
 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 11 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Election Of Chairman of the Area Board 

 Cllr Rosemary Brown was elected Chairman of the Area Board. 
 

2   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Westwood Social Club, and introduced 
the Wiltshire councillors who made up the board, as well as the Community Area 
Manager and Democratic Services Officer. 
 
All town, parish, partner and youth representatives in attendance were 
welcomed by the Chairman. 
 

3   Election of the Vice-Chairman of the Area Board 

 Cllr Ian Thorn was elected Vice-Chairman of the Area Board. 
 

4   Appointments to Working Groups, Task Groups and Outside Bodies 

 The following Outside Body Representatives were appointed: 
 
Bradford on Avon Community Area Network (BoACAN) - Cllr Ian Thorn. 
 
Bradford on Avon Historic Core Zone Project Board – Cllr Ian Thorn. 
 
Bradford on Avon Youth Advisory Group (YAG) – Cllr Rosemary Brown & Cllr 
Trevor Carbin. 
 
Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – Chairman Cllr Rosemary Brown, 
all Area Board members to attend. 
 
Bradford on Avon Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group – Cllr Ian Thorn. 
 
Bradford on Avon Air Quality Alliance Steering Group – Cllr Rosemary Brown 
(Chairman) & Cllr Ian Thorn. 
 
Shadow Campus Operations Board (SCOB) – Cllr Rosemary Brown. 
 

5   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Gwen Allison – Bradford on Avon Town Council, 
Terry Biles – Westwood Parish Council, Andrew Pearce – Holt Parish Council, 

Page 3



Page 4 of 11 
 
 

Mike Franklin – Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service and Shay Parsons – Climate 
Friendly Bradford on Avon. 
 

6   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the Bradford on Avon Area Board meeting held on 
13 March 2013 were approved and signed as the correct record. 

 

• The minutes of the Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport 
Group meeting held on 3 June 2013 were approved and signed as 
the correct record. 

 

• The minutes of the Bradford on Avon Air Quality Alliance meeting 
held on 13 June 2013 were approved and signed as the correct 
record. 

 

7   Declarations of Interest 

 Agenda item 10ii Community Area Grants, Friends of the Strips – Cllr Rosemary 
Brown, local resident. 
 

8   Delegated Powers 

 Decision 
 

• That in respect of urgent matters that may arise from time to time 
between meetings of an Area Board, the Community Area Manager, 
in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Bradford on Avon Area Board, be granted delegated authority to 
make decisions provided any expenditure does not exceed £1,000 
from the budget delegated to the area board.  A report explaining 
the decision and the reasons why it was considered to be urgent 
shall be reported to the next ordinary meeting of the area board to 
ensure that such decisions are subject to public examination. 

 

9   Chairman's Announcements and Updates 

 Shadow Community Operations Board update – the report contained in the 
agenda pack was noted. 
 
 
Neighbourhood Plans update - the report contained in the agenda pack was 
noted. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 11 
 
 

 
 
Safeguarding Thresholds - the report contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 
 
Community Area Grant Scheme 2013/14 - the report tabled on the night was 
noted. 
 
 
Poulton Recreation Ground and The Strips/Youth Advisory Group consultation 
on skate ramps and BMX jumps – the report contained in the agenda pack was 
noted. 
 
YAG representatives were in attendance at the meeting and talked about the 
public consultation carried out regarding planned improvements to the skate 
ramps at Poulton and the BMX jumps at The Strips.     

[...]
 £500 capital funding towards a community 
noticeboard outside the George Pub. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community Plan 
and Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its support for essential community 
facilities and cultural life.  
 
 
V. Winsley Parish Council requested £4,000 towards a bus shelter at Dane Rise/ 
Bradford Road. It was agreed that this application would be considered at the 
September Community Area Transport Group meeting. 
 
 
VI. Bradford on Avon Community Sports were awarded £1,350 capital funding 
towards outdoor table tennis tables as an Olympic legacy 
project. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community Plan 
and Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its support for sport and culture. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Page 7 of 11 
 
 

Councillor Initiative Funding 
 
I. Councillor Rosemary Brown was awarded £1,500 revenue funding on behalf 
of the Shadow Campus Operations Board towards the Bradford on Avon 
Campus Phase 1 Consultation starting September 2013. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community Plan 
and Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its support for community facilities 
and access to services.  
 
 
II. Councillor Rosemary Brown was awarded £200 revenue funding on behalf of 
the Friends of Barton Farm Group towards the grand opening of the refurbished 
facilities at Barton Farm and Victory Field childrens’ play areas. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community Plan 
and Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its support for community facilities, 
parks and open spaces.    
 
 
Core Funding 
 
BoACAN were awarded £9,415 revenue funding in 2013/14 towards community 
networking, consultation and planning in support of the work of the Area Board. 
 
The Chairman commended BoACAN for its sterling community work. 
 

11   Introduction to the new Local Highways and Streetscene Service 

 Chri
[...]
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: St Laurence School, Ashley Rd, Bradford on Avon BA15 1DZ 

Date:  18 September 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding, Tele 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr John Thomson 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Parvis Khansari – Service Director Strategic Services 
John Goodall – Associate Director, Public Health 
 
Town and Parish Councillor 
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Janet Repton 
Holt Parish Council – Jane Grant 
Limpley Stoke Parish Council – Simon Coombe 
Westwood Parish Council – Allan Parker, Terry Biles & Ian Richardson 
Wingfield Parish Council – P Furnell 
Winsley Parish Council – Linda Lardner 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Acting Inspector James Brain 
Wiltshire PCC – Kiran Kilgallen – Chief Executive, Office of Police & Crime 
Commissioner 
 
Total in attendance: 52 

Page 13



Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome & Introductions 

 The Democratic Services Officer, (Kevin Fielding) welcomed everyone to St 
Laurence School, and advised that apologies had been received from both the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Area Board. 
 
This meant that the meeting was not quorate as there were only two members in 
attendance.  The meeting could still take place but no decisions could be made 
at the meeting.  The members present could make recommendations which 
would then be ratified at a future meeting. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer therefore asked for one of the elected 
councillors present to propose a chairman for this meeting. 
 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald was proposed as the Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Rosemary Brown and Cllr Ian Thorn. 
 

3   Minutes 

 It was agreed that the minutes of the Bradford on Avon Area Board meeting held 
on 19 June 2013 and the minutes of the Bradford on Avon Community Area 
Transport Group meeting held on 2 September 2013 would be approved and 
signed off at the next quorate meeting of the Bradford on Avon Area Board. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements and Updates 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements were included as part of the agenda 
pack were noted: 
 

• Colonel Llewellen Palmer Educational Charity inviting applications for 
funding to help schools, groups and individuals in Bradford on Avon. 

 

• Wiltshire Core Strategy consultation. 
 

• Pest Control update. 

Page 14



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 

• What Matters To You? Survey 2013. 
 
 
The following Partner updates were noted: 
 

• Wiltshire Police – Acting Inspector Brain. 
 

• Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service. 
 

6   Grants and Funding 

 The following Community Area Grants were approved pending ratification at the 
next quorate Bradford on Avon Area Board meeting: 
 

• BoA Youth Advisory Group requesting £2,850 towards improvements at 
the Poulton Skate Ramps. 

 

• Winsley Parish Council requesting £4,000 towards a bus shelter at 
Bradford Road/ Dane Rise, Winsley or at an alternative location to be 
agreed by First Bus and the Wiltshire Council Passenger Transport Unit. 

 

• Bradford on Avon Friends of Palestine requesting £3,000 towards a visit 
to Bradford by young Palestinian dancers. 

 

• Wiltshire Global Education Centre requesting £1,350 towards a Global 
Spotlight Competition – (Note, that this grant application was withdrawn). 

 

7   Evaluation of Wiltshire 20 mph trial sites and Wiltshire Policy on 20 mph 

 Councillor John Thomson - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Stre
[...]
sults from the What Matters to You 
survey 2013) and other primary research such as the Census 2011. 

Page 18



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 
The aim was to publish the CA JSAs at a second round of community events 
between January and April 2014. Officers have discussed these plans with the 
Chairs of the Area Boards meeting and also have met with Area Board 
managers.  
 
The date for the Bradford on Avon event has been provisionally set for Monday 
3 February 2014 at St Laurence School.  
 
The Chairman thanked John Goodall for his presentation. 
 

13   Community Asset Transfer - Nursery Field, Bradford on Avon 

  
The Area Board members were asked to consider an application submitted by 
Bradford on Avon Preservation Trust for the transfer of Nursery Field, Bradford 
on Avon Trust in accordance with Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset Transfer 
Policy. 
 
A report was included in the agenda pack. 
 

Recommendation 
 

• Members in attendance were minded to recommend approval of the 
transfer with ratification at the next quorate meeting of the Bradford 
on Avon Area Board. 

 

14   Next Meeting Date 

 The next Bradford on Avon Area Board meeting would be held on Wednesday 
20 November at Cereal Partners, Staverton. 
 

Page 19



Page 20



Note of Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport Group  

Monday 2 September 2013 at County Hall, Trowbridge    

 

Present: 

Rosemary Brown, Wiltshire Councillor, Bradford North  

Ian Thorn, Wiltshire Councillor, Bradford South 

Trevor Carbin, Wiltshire Councillor, Holt and Staverton 

Magnus Macdonald, Wiltshire Councillor, Winsley and Westwood 

Gwen Allison, Bradford on Avon Town Council 

Linda Ladner, Winsley Parish Council 

Andrew Pearce, Holt Parish Council 

Bob Broadhead, Limpley Stoke Parish Council 

Alan Mines, Wingfield Parish Council 

Ian Richardson, Westwood Parish Council 

John Veal, Monkton Farleigh Parish Council 

Philip Wise, Clerk to Monkton Farleigh Parish Council 

Ollie Squire, Friends of Woolley

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: Pratchett Room, County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date:  23 October 2013 

Start Time: 5:30pm 

Finish Time: 5:45pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding, Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Rosemary Brown (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Magnus Macdonald and 
Cllr Ian Thorn (Vice Chairman) 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding, Officer 

 
Partners 
Joceline Bury - BoACAN 
 
 
Total in attendance: 7 
 



Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed those in attendance to the meeting. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer explained that the business of the meeting was 
to ratify any recommendations made at the 18 September meeting.  
 
The meeting of the 18 September had not been quorate as only two members of 
the Area Board were in attendance.  The meeting had been able to take place 
with the members able to make recommendations, but no decisions were able to 
be made at that meeting.  The members present were able to make 
recommendations which would then be ratified at a future meeting. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Jim Lynch – BoACAN. 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meetings held on the 19 June and 18 September 
2013 were approved and signed as the correct records. 

 

• The minutes of the Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport 
Group meeting held on the 2 September 2013 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   Ratification of any Recommendations made at the 18 September 2013 Area 
Board Meeting 

 Decision 
 

a. The following Community Area Grants which were recommended for 
approval at the 18 September meeting were ratified: 

 

• BoA Youth Advisory Group awarded £2,850 towards 
improvements at the Poulton Skate Ramps. 



Page 3 of 3 
 
 

 

• Winsley Parish Council awarded £4,000 towards a bus shelter 
at Bradford Road/ Dane Rise, Winsley. 

 

• Bradford on Avon Friends of Palestine awarded £3,000 
towards a visit to Bradford by young Palestinian dancers. 

 
 

b. The application submitted by Bradford on Avon Preservation Trust 
for the transfer of Nursery Field, Bradford on Avon Trust in 
accordance with Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset Transfer 
Policy, which was recommended for approval at the 18 September 
meeting was ratified. 

 

6   Future Meeting Dates 

 • 20 November 2013 – Cereal Partners Conference Facility, Staverton. 
 

7   Close 
 


